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NA VODA YA INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY, RAICHUR 

ACADEMIC YEAR 2015-2016 

DEPARTMENT OF ELECTRICAL & ELECTRONICS ENGINEERING 

APTITUDE TRAINING PROGRAMME 

ACADEMIC YEAR ' 2015-2016 

TYPE OF THE PROGRAMME PROPOSED Softskill development center 

I 

TITLE OF THE PROGRAMME Aptitude class 

BROAD OBJECTIVE OF THE PROGRAMME To train the students in terms of 

skills, knowledge, ability and 

personality 

NAME OF THE DEPAQ.TMENT EEE 
. ' 

I 

TARGETED GROUP OF STUDENTS Third Year/61h sem 

NUMBER OF HOURS REQUIRED TO 0 l hour/week 

ORGANIZE THE PROGRAMME 
,. 

COMMENCEMENT DATE 08 IO ').../ zo I b 

TOTAL NUMBER OF PERIODS REQUIRED 15 hrs /sem 

FOR THE PROGRAMME 

NUMBER OF PARTICIPANTS 24 

DETAILS OF RESOURCE PERSONS Mr. Velu A 

' 
PROGRAMME PROPQSED BY ; EEE Department 

' 

n:\,~ <WJ1 ~t. Horf~\ 
Coordinator 
-~ 01p1rtm1nt of 

Electrlc1I and EJectronlcs Engineering 
Navod1y1 Institute of Technology, 

J \1 RAICHUR-584 103. Karnataka 

Nov ~ gv(/J lf / 

' -~ • I V3 
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NA YODA YA INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY, RAICHUR 
ACADEMIC YEAR 2015-2016 

NET/NIT/PO/CIR/2015-16/ 02/02/2016 

CIRCULAR 

The HOD'S of CSE, ECE, EEE, ME and CE department are here by informed that 

aptitude classes will commence from 8/2/2016. All the students of Second, Third 

and Fourth year should attend the classes without fail. 

Copy to, 

1) Notice Board 
2) HOD's-CSE, ECE, EEE,l\1E,CE 
3) Principal Office. 

E:CE C~t 
~~~ 
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CC£ -~ 
,-t ,J\ b 

V....---/ ~ -'" D~ Principal 
PRINCI PAL 

Havodoyo 1r,\titute 1f Technoloqv Om) 
'RAICHUR -584 103 



NA YODA YA INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY, RAJCHUR 

ACADEMIC YEAR 2015-16 

RESOURCE PERSON DETAILS 

Following are the details of resource persons conducting Aptitude training classes 

to all the II, III & IV year students of CSE, ECE, EEE, ME, CE departments. 

I 

Year/Sem Department Name of the faculty 

CSE Mr. Chetan Gudi 

EC Mr. Shoaibuddin Madni 

2"d/ 4th BEE Ms. Sana Anjum 

ME Mr.Pradeep Kumar N 

CE Ms. Channabasamma 

CSE Mr. Sivakumar Reddy 

EC Ms. Reshma Arsikere 

3rd /6th 
BEE Mr.VeluA 

ME Mr.Sangamesh ND 

CE Ms. AsmiyaK 

CSE Mrs. Shanthi E 

EC Mr.Gokul Raj 

BEE Mr. Kiran Kumar 

4th /8th Mr. Chetan 
ME 

CE Mr. Kuppachar 

G ordinator 

Signature 
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NET's 
NAVODA YA INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY, RAICHUR 

QUANTITATIVE APTITUDE SYLLABUS 

SEMESTER-6 
COMPOUND INTEREST 
• Compound interest - important facts & formulae 
• Solved Examples 
• Exercise Examples 
LOGARITHMS 
• Logarithm & its properties 
• Solved Examples 
• Exercise Examples 
AREA 

• Results on triangle 
• P~agorastheorem .. 
• Results on quadrilaterals 
• Important formulae 

i . 
• Solved Examples 
• Exercise Examples 
VOLUME & SURFACE AREA 
• I~portant formulae - f6r cuboid, cube, cylinder, cone, sphere, 

hemisphere 
• Solved Examples 
• Exercise Examples 
RACES & GAMES OF SKILL 
• Races, race course, starting point, winning point, dead heat race 
• Games 

• Solved Examples 
• Exercise Examples 
CAL~NDER ' 1! 

• Odd days 

• Leap year i . 
• Ordinary year 

• Counting of odd days 
• Day of the week related to odd days 

S~lved Examples · I • 
• Exercise Examples 

~,{~), 
PR INCIPAL v{ IT 

Havoduy Institute of Technology (U ) 
RAICH UR- St4 103 



----------------

/. 
l:rnl 

~"~ly .~:/?.,~,,Y,t. 
II ,\ I l 11 Li H 

Novadaya Education Trust's 

NA YODA YA INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY(NIT) 

Novadaya Nagar Raichur-584103, Karnataka 

TEACHER'S SESSION PLANAND 
EXECUTION LOG BOOK 

Name of the faculty : ---~t~'--· ...,_f,.'------------­

Department 

Semester/ Section 

Academic Year 

ffnvoda no ogy (NIT) 
P.A ICHU R-5 ~4 Jn.:i 



TEACHEP'S 
' LESSON PLAN 

Subjec t Title: Ap ~ 
Subject Code: b .t t>m 

SI. No. 
Topics to be Covered 

I COMPOUND INTEREST 
• Compound interest - important facts & formulae 
• Solved Examples 

2 LOGARITHMS 
• Logarithm & its properties 
• Solved Examples 

3 • Exercise Examples 

AREA 
4 • Results on triangle . 

• Pythagoras theorem 

• Results on quadrilaterals 
5 • Important formulae 

• Solved Examples 
6 

Exercise Examples 

VOLUME & SURFACE AREA 
7 

Important formulae - for cuboid, cube, cylinder, cone, sphere, hemisphere • 

f~i~ 
Staff In-Charge 

~~ 6· · ~tent d ft~pa m 
Hea o f E\ectrica\ and 

0 artrn-~,,, 0 · ep .. . . s Engineenng . 
E\e'. · f ,.echnol<'gY, ~0 0 I' • 

t'avr- -~ • 103. K~r nataP-a 
~ ; ' , • · 

ri 

Navoday, Institute , f Ttchnoltgy (IJ I i1 
I AICHU R-5 14 103 



Subje<1 Ti tk : (\~,~J_, 

SI. No. 

I 

Sf1ln )d F, nmplc~ 
Fxrrc1~ Example." 

TEACIIEll 'S LESSON PLAN 

. C <'·· G {{ rl\ ~ubJcCI o i<; . _ - - -

--- -
I opk., 11 , he Covered 

I RACES & GAMES OF SKI LL 

LJ~• RnC('s, race course. start ing point , winning point, dead heat race 
• Games 
• 

I 
• Sol\'ed Examples 

10 • Exercise Examples 

I 
CALENDER 
• Odd days 11 
• Leap year 

• Ordinary year 

• Counting of odd days 
• Day of the week related to odd days 12 
• Solved Examples 
• Exercise Exam ples 

I 
. 

~ 
Staff Ju-Charge HOD 

'\l\egP -ft "~~~,._,+w' ~~ 
• I j J, ~ ,Oepar. · ··: lo~1r1c:1 . · .... L ..... 

·Blee:.. .· • ,\,S t.ngirieer1r1g 
Navo"' ~ .titute of Techno'"'"~ 
l Rf: ~ 103·. t<c1rn.,·:1.," '. 
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1
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RA ICHU R - 5 8 ➔ 10:i 



TEACHER'S DAIRY 

Subjccl Title: 

SI. 
No. 

2 

3 

4 

Date Date& 
Time Topics lo be Covcn:d 

Sul>jccl Co<lc: ( , Sn n1 

Initials 

----1---·2s ? ( 6 ,--; l't \ J ,Oly 
1 COMPOUND INTEREST ~ 

S'. l O P N ) ' 
• Compound interest - imporlant facts & formulae 

u I O'S' P /Y) • Solved Exam Jes 

LOGARITHMS 
• Lo ,arithm & its ro erties 

Lo 03 l6 Vi\ t\. • Solved Examples 
'3 '. l c h ,1 
'-Co , rv • Exercise Examples 

ll D3 fb rr"' u--. \ u..y 
s'. tof-' M AREA 

~ U '. 0 n ~) • Results on triangle 

• Pythagoras theorem 

5 
2-u {og r, 'T u'Y\dC\.lj • Results on quadrilaterals 

s''. tbPM • Important formulae 
l{ ~o, Pw1 

6 
3, og f ~ 'liA ,t 1 ~ oy • Solved Examples 

s': lo f NJ Exercise Examples 
4 \ IO'f \ 

7 

CJ7 01.{ lb u '½dogJ1 
U VOLUME & SURFACE AREA 

3·. 1.. 
0 P >'-IJ • Important formulae - for cuboid, cube, cylinder, 

U '. o rp "JJ1 cone, sphere, hemisphere 

CL SCL EL Holiday Test 
Date 

Staff In-Charge 

' 

fNC tPAL 

a 

ns 1tute of Technology (Ni i 
.fA JCHU R-5 34 103 
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Subject Title: ¥b-v:A- t 

SI. Date No, 

14lbt../(~ 
8 
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2~,o~(lb 

S( og{lb 

11 

,?-( og/ f b 

12 

Date 
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Date& 
Time 

~ 
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~'- 0 (~'.N'/ 

Thu"ft..d0-y 
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TEACHER'S DAIRY 

Subject Code: 

Topics to be Covered Initials 

• Solved Examples 

~ • Exercise Examples 

RACES & GAMES OF SKILL 
• Races, race course, starting point, winning point, 

dead heat race 
• Games 

• Solved Examples 
• Exercise Examples 

CALENDER 
• Odd days 
• Leap year 

• Ordinary year 

• Counting of odd days 
• Day of the week related to odd days 
• Solved Examples 
• Exercise Examples 

SCL EL 

. 

HOD 

~ 
~ 

~ 

~ --

Holiday Test 

rin ~ ,lA s.,}J-b 
?Rl N-C>tPAt 

H<J w~ ya lnstif11 f~ of Tcch nolo9y (t l!T • 
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NET'S 
NA YODA YA INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY 

DEPARTMENT OF ELECTRICAL AND ELECTRONICS ENGINEERING 
STUDENT LIST 2015-16 

ID-YEAR/VI SEM 

SINO USN 

1 3NA13EE001 

2 3NA13EE004 

3 3NA13EE006 

4 3NA13EE009 

5 3NA13EE010 

6 3NA13EE012 

7 3NA13EE013 

8 3NA13EE014 

9 3NA13EE015 

10 3NA14EE401 

11 3NA14EE403 

12 3NA14EE405 

13 3NA14EE406 

14 3NA14EE408 

15 3NA14EE409 

16 3NA14EE410 

17 3NA14EE411 

18 3NA14EE414 

19 3NA14EE415 

20 3NA14EE416 

21 3NA14EE418 

22 3NA14EE419 

23 3NA14EE420 

24 3NA14EE422 

.. . 

' ·/ 

'C' 
' '>'v. 

~ 

' 

NAME OF THE STUDENT 

B.N. POOJA 

MUBASHIRA MOHAMMEDI 

NAZIABEGUM 

RAKSHIT 

SAMPRETHD. 

SUNIL 

SUNILKUMAR 

SYEDA SUMIY A ANJUM 

VIJAYALAXMI 

ANILKUMAR SHIV ASHANKAR 

ARUNKUMAR T. s. 
GURUBASAPPA R. 
JYOTI-II 

MDGHOUSE 

PUITA RAJ V. R. 

RAJUT. 
RENUKA 
SARITHA 
SHAIKZAHEERPASHA 

SHIVAPPA 

SOUBHAGYA 
SYED ABDUL MALIK 
URMILAN 

VISHW ATEJA B. 

(] ~ > 
\ ~CIPAl v/ilU 

Navodaya lnsti luf! of Technol~ ·~i t~ 
RAICHUI. $~~ ~OJ 



DEPARTMENT OF ELECTRICAL AND ELECTRONICS ENGINEERING 
APTITUDE ATTENDANCE SHEET YEAR 

THIRD YEAR VI SEM 2015-16 

SINO USN NAME OF THE STUDENT ri,s/1,,, 3/~ \.,01:, (l/:, <?-u ~ 

1 3NA13EE001 B.N. POOJA 0 \ '2.-- 3 w 
2 3NA13EE004 MUBASHIRA MOHAMMED! \_ "2--- 1- .3 u. 
3 3NA13EE006 NAZIABEGUM 0 0 0 l '2--
4 3NA13EE009 RAKSHIT \ 7- -5 Cl s--
5 3NA13EE010 SAMPRETHD. D \ r;__ 2--- '1 
6 3NA13EE012 SUNIL \ ri-. 3 u.. s-
7 3NA13EE013 SUNILKUMAR \.. 'L 3 LA. u.__ 
8 3NA13EE014 SYEDA SUMIY A ANJUM 0 0 \ 1- 1--

9 3NA13EE015 VIJA Y ALAXMI \. 1--- 3, LA.. s-
10 3NA14EE401 ANILKUMAR SHIV ASHANKAR 0 \_ <].__ 1.. '3 

11 3NA14EE403 ARUNKUMAR T. S. \. ri__ 3:, 5 \....I. 

12 3NA14EE405 GURUBASAPPA R. 0 0 \ L-- 3 
13 3NA14EE406 NOTHI 0 '- <J._. 1..- 3 

14 3NA14EE408 MDGHOUSE '- ().__ '3 IJ...._ c;-

15 3NA14EE409 PUITA RAJ V. R. \ 7-- 3 ~ u... 
16 3NA14EE410 RAJUT. \ ?.,, 1.--- ~ Ll 

17 3NA14EE41 l RENUKA / '~{~ "- \ 1-- ')_, 1 LA._ 

18 3NA14EE414 SARITHA /' y 
,'/ _•7 -----z ~ '2-- 3 Ll... s--

19 3NA14EE415 SHAIK ZAHEER P 4~{tfA¼, _ 
' ' b 

0 l. 1-- 3 

20 3NA14EE416 SHIVAPPA ~\~J '-1-fu~ I/ ;!J. '1-- 1, LA... ~ 

21 3NA14EE418 SOUBHAGYA ':~-0--- /,. ~~ <)____ 3, L,{_ LA. 

• A~O~ 

3'/3 '/~ \4/4 '?-1/4 

5" 6 7 ~ 
u. s- f, 7 

3 3 4 s-
lo 7. ~ 9 
L"-. \J. s- "5 

cs- (; 7 ~ 
c;-- G b 7 

3 Ll_ '"')" 6 

b 7 ~ ~ 
3 u_ s 6 
s (; \ g 
v\ s- 6 7 
'-A s-- -s;-- E, 

~ 6 \ ~ 

s-- 6 7 g 
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b t <g ~ 
cs- 6 7 l 
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22 3NA14EE419 SYED ABDUL MALIK 0 \ 'L 1- 3 u_ u 0 s-- 6 7 'Z> \ 
23 3NA14EE420 URMILAN \ /,,-- :3, C{ c;-- f:, 7 ~ 9 (_O \ l ,~ \ 

I 24 3NA14EE422 VISHW A TEJA B. \ ~ 3 ~ s-- p "1 <t:, ~ LO \ \ ( '1._ I \ 

COORDINATOR 
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AL 

u 1ethnc\c"gy \Nll l 
HUR•584 \0'3 



DEPARTMENT OF ELECTRICAL AND ELECTRONICS ENGINEERING 

APTITUDE ASSESSMENT SHEET YEAR 2015-16 

ID-YEARNISEM 

SINO USN 

I 3NA13EE00I 

2 3NA13EE004 

3 3NA13EE006 

4 3NA13EE009 

5 3NA13EE0I0 

6 3NAl3EE0l2 

7 3NA13EE013 

8 3NA13EE014 

9 3NA13EE015 

10 3NAl4EE401 

11 3NA14EE403 

12 3NA14EE405 

13 3NA14EE406 

14 3NA14EE408 

15 3NA14EE409 

16 3NAl4EE410 

17 3NA1 4EE41 l 

18 3NAl4EE414 

19 3NA14EE415 

20 3NA14EE416 

21 3NA14EE418 

22 3NA14EE419 

23 3NA14EE420 

24 3NA14EE422 

NAME OF THE STUDENT 

B.N. POOJA 

MUBASHJRA MOHAMMED! 

NAZIA BEGUM 

RAKSHIT 

SAMPRETHD. 

SUNfL 
SUNlL KUMAR 

SYEDA SUMIY A ANJUM 

VUA Y ALAXM1 

ANILKUMAR SHIV ASHANKAR 

ARUNKUMAR T. S. 

GURUBASAPPA R. 

NOTHI 

MDGHOUSE 

PUITA RAJ V. R. 

RAJU T. 

RENUKA 

SARITHA 
SHAIK ZAHEER PASHA 

SHIVAPPA 

SOUBHAGYA 

SYED ABDUL MALIK 

URMlLA N 

VISHW A TEJA B. 

~Rl~ctl~AL 

ASSESSMENT I ASSESSMENT 2 

10 13 \ lb ~g\~ \ I(, 
12 16 

10 19 

15 15 

16 12 

11 A 

17 15 

11 13 

16 12 

19 13 

15 9 

20 A 

A 12 
16 IO 
11 15 

17 16 

11 11 
16 17 
19 11 
15 16 
12 19 

12 15 
13 12 
9 8 
A 5 

4\1( 
HOD 

El O•rtment of 
ectrlcaf Ind EJectronlc1 Engineering 
Na-vodaya Institute of Tech nology, 

RA ICHUR-584 1QJ. Ka rn1tak~ l~~ 
Navo ~ute ol folhnologv (NIT) 

RAICl1UR -584 1111 
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NAVODAYA 
Institute of Technology 
• RAICHUR 

NA VODA YA INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY, RAICHUR 

APTITUDE FEEDBACK FORM 

2015-2016 

Name of the Faculty: V Ju A · 
Title of Lecture: ~~ ~ 
Date: <>-:/ /o-; fr-'. 
Department: [- C E 

Points Strongly Agree Neutral Disagree 
Agree 

Training was relevant to 
my needs v-:-

. 
Materials provided were 
helpful \_ / 

Is trainer well prepared ,,,---. 
v 

Are the contents 
organized and easy to 

V follow 

Length of training was 
~ sufficient 

Training met my 
expectations \ / 

~ 
Student Signature -~-

' 

~ 

~ 

Nav oya rlute of Technolcg-; (IJ!r l 
~ A I C H I I f . ) 8 J i O :; · 
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4. 

5. 

6. 
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12. 

NAVODAY A INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY, RAICHUR 
ACADEMIC YEAR 2017-2018 

DEPARTMENT OF COMPUTER SCIENCE & ENGINEERING 

APTITUDE TRAINING PROGRAMME 
ACADEMIC YEAR 2017-2018 

TYPE OF THE PROGRAMME PROPOSED Softskill development center 

TITLE OF THE PROGRAMME Aptitude class 

BROAD OBJECTIVE OF THE To train the students in terms of 
PROGRAMME skills, knowledge, ability and 

personality 

NAME OF THE DEPARTMENT CSE 

TARGETED GROUP OF STUDENTS Fourth Year/8th sem 

' NUMBEROFDAYSREQUIREDTO 01 hour/week 

ORGANJZETHEPROGRAMME 

COMMENCEMENT DATE 15/02/2018 
r 

TOT AL NUMBER OF PERIODS REQUIRED I 5 hrs /sem 

FOR THE PROGRAMME 

NUMBER OF PARTICIPANTS 13 

DETAILS OF RESOURCE PERSONS Ms.Usha 

PROGRAMME PROPOSED BY CSE Department \ 

~~ 1l~ 
P R l !lCIPA L \'1\~~ 

tfuvodoy ln\tirut~ of Technoloyy Ir I I l J 
RA ICH UR-S a4 103 

· \;, ;.i v! De~:sr~Jl1Jn . 
', ,' .J 'Jl r S,,-lenc:- \ r:. r• 
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NAVODAYA INSTITUTE OF TECIINOLOGY, RA[CJIUR 

ACADEMIC YEAR 2017-18 

NET/NIT/PO/CIR/2017-18/ 

CIRCULAR 

02/02/2018 

The HOD'S of CSE, ECE, EEE, ME and CE department are here by informed that 

aptitude classes will commence from15/2/2018. All the students of Second, Third 

and Fourth year should attend the classes without fail. 

Copy to, 

1) Notice Board 

2) HOD's- CSE, ECE, EEE,:tvffi,CE 

3) Principal Office. 

e[,E l:i~~ 

~ce- -~ 
'),\ 2-\\~ 

\ 

IT\~ _, \~' 
6'\.)-,1 - ~ ,.1 . l 8 

Uc - ~ / ~\~\,~ 



NAVODAV A INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY, RAICHUR 
ACADEMIC YEAR 2017-18 

RESOURCE PERSON DETAJLS 
Following are the details of resource persons conducting Aptitude training classes 

to all the II, III & IV year students of CSE, ECE, EEE, ME, CE departments. 

Vear/Scm Department Name of the faculty Signature 

CSE Ms. Supriy~ G Purohith 

EC Ms. Archana Patil G 

EEE Ms. Sana Anjum 
2ml/ 4th 

ME Mr. Mallikarj un 

Mr. Ajith (A section) 
CE 

Mr. KamlaKaran (B section) 
CSE Mrs. Shanthi E 

~ 
EC Mrs. Madhuri Devi 

EEE Mr. Velu A 
3rd /6th 

ME Mr. Sheshikanth 

Ms. Nandini (A section) 1' 

CE Ms. Suma K S (B section) 
(~JvV'P-

CSE Ms. Usha 

EC Ms. Priyadarshini G 

4th /8th EEE Mr. Kiran Kumar 

ME Mr. Mahalingesh Bagali 

CE Mr. Viruparappa 

coJ;).1 11c-~~~ Principalv v'{,{ C 
I 

( N PRINCIPAL ovn,Jo,,,. 1,,cr; ,,, , , , , rr,.,,,,,,.g~ (NIT~ 
I 

11 l ,, ' 
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.NAVOIJA YA INS l,l'll rl E OF TECI fNOLOOY, RAICJIUR 

QIJANTITATIVF APTITUDF SYI I ABUS . ' I 
• J . -- -

SRMESTElt-8 ---
I l lEIGHTS & Dl~TAN< 'LS 

• Important fuclJI & formulae 

• Solved Examples 
~ Exercise Examples --- --

2 ODD MAN OUT & SEHIES 

• Solved Exomplcs 

• E.-~rcisc Examples 
SECTION - II 

DATA INTERPRETATION 
-- -

3 TABULATION 

• Solved Examples 

• E~crcisc Exun~ ..... 
4 BAR GRAPHS 

• Solved Examples 

• Exercise Exam12lcs 
5 PIE- Cl IARTS 

• IMPORTANT FACTS & FORMULAE 

• Solved Examples 

• Exercise Examples - --
6 LINE GRAPHS 

• Solved Examples 

• E*ercise Examples 

R;Sti~M-'¾vl~ 
Navodo a l11stilule ol Tcdinologdl,\ ,. 

RA IC HU R- S34 103 



Novaday:1 Education Trust's 

NAVODA YA INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY(NIT) 
Novadaya Nagar Raichur-584103, Knrnataka 

TEACHER'S SESSION PLANAND 
EXECUTION LOG BOOK 

Name of the faculty: ----~ :..c.....=....------------

Department 

Semester/ Section 

Academic Year 

[g,[ 

n ~ 
- { PR IN C IPAL t(f11.~~/ 

Novodayo lnst itull' of Technc ln v 1, 
R A 1 ( ! 1 ;, • 3 ~ -1 I ., ~ 

• 



TEACHER'S LESSON PLAN 

Subject Title: frp~ 

SI. No. Topics to be Covered 

HEIGHTS & DISTANCES 
I • Important facts & formulae 

• Solved Examples 

• Exercise Examples 
2 

., ODD MAN OUT & SERIES 

.) 

Solved Examples • 
• Exercise Examples 

4 SECTION-II 

• DATA INTERPRETATION OVERVIEW 
I 

TABULATION 
5 

Solved Examples • 
• Exercise Examples 

6 BAR GRAPHS 
• Solved Examples 

S laf~-Cbarge ~~ 

'I 

~ 

,., , J or Oep2:rtmer 
t;urn,lfl r Scl.nco l Engln~,,,.,,,, 
-~t•vodaya Institute of 1 och11nlon1 

r.AICHUR-5">4 •r 

Subject Code: 8S~ 

q~ L (ca_~ -
Principal W{ [ ( 
PRINC IPA L 

flovodo,, lnsritult 01 • , ,rologr{fllf 1 
RA I C H l; .., . . .. , , a 3 



TEACHER'S LESSON PLAN 

S •-· r · I d:\-pf ~ck, UuJect tie: _ ____,_ __ _ 

SI. No. Topics to be Covered 

7 
Exercise Examples 

PIE- CHARTS 
8 • IMPORTANT FACTS & FORMULAE 

• Solved Examples 

• Exercise Examples 
9 

IO 
LINE GRAPHS 
• Solved Examples 
• 
• Exercise Examples 

I l 

S~n-Charge 
~ \'% 

11Hd ol~31"tmttrl 
c,,"•·•·Jter Science I\ Engln~rtnp 
Ne--~tl,v• ln1tlt11•e on ech""1":·:1 

P\l~~"R-1 : , ,. . 

Subject Code: 8 ~~ 
~ 

- -

G\~~~t\\~ 
flavodayo ln~1ilul r ol Tcchnolo~y (:II T, 

RAICH Uk-S S-1 103 



TEACHER'S DAIRY 

,ubjecl Title:M~Ll 

SI. 
Date Date& 

No. Time 

I(;, l<"l..\1% 
Yvt~ 

I 
;). So r ~ -~r 

pn 

2 ?-'., \1-\1~ ,, 

3 ).b\1i II 

4 q\3)15B l l 

5 td3' I~ 
-

6 ~ 3lt~ 

CL 
Date 

'1 
Staff In-Charge 

Subject Code: ~ ~ 

Topics Covered Initials 

HEIGHTS & DIST J\NCES 

• Important facts & formulae j • Solved Examples 

• Exercise Examples 

~ 
~ 

ODD MAN OUT & SERIES 

• Solved Examples 1 • Exercise Examples 

SECTION-II 

• DAT A INTERPRETATION OVERVIEW 

TABULATION 

• Solved Examples 

• Exercise Examples 

BAR GRAPHS 

• Solved Examples 

SCL EL 

r1 JJ 01 Dei,,a., ...... 
C r,ir ut i,r Science ~ En~ln1terrr, 
~r.,?(1ay1 ln1tltute of Tochl'lrtlon' 

~-~IC~!JR-~ 1 o~ 

~ 
---
~ 
/_ 

Holiday Test 

PR INCf PA l ~ r> 
~~~~uJ~ 11° 

f-.a'fo<l yo lns1ilulc of Tcchno oq·, (lllii 

RA ICtl UH-5 34 103 
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TEACHER'S D AIRY 

Subject Title: ftp f,__U 

Date & Time 
--:-c~~t ~~::::h;;.:~:-r--~-T~o)pics C 

!A,;A"" ,✓ E . 7 b \ 4 \I~ .,,--o xerc1se Examples 
\').·'6'b r ~¼., 

SI. 
N 

Date 
o. 

PIE- CHARTS=----

Subject Code.· "'v o-C ~ m 

ovcrcd 

• IMPO RTANTFACTS 
--t---j_•_ Solved Examples & FORMULAE 

• Exercise Examples 

8 111 4\\% 

9 ¼\d1 '& ,, 

10 q\~llg I I 
LINE GRAPHS 
: Solved Examples 

11 4lls-- l1 g ' I 

• Exercise Exam 1 P es 

CL SCL EL Holiday Test 
Date 

argc 

o,, 

/ 
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N Navodaya 1~";tlt~dt;~f1

T~chnology 
NAVODAYA

1O1
LITICS 01J111~a Ko-,d. Navod.>ya Ne~or, Ha1d1vr- Se-\ 10 1. Karn.,c.,l<a 

THC CAHPUS OF POSS CET Code : E 176 - s ' 

DEPARTM ENT OF COMPUTER SCIENCE & ENGIN EERING 

Fourth Year 

SLNO USN 
I 3NAl4CS002 
2 3NAl2CS020 
3 3NAl4CS006 
4 3NAl4CS007 
5 3NAl4CS0l3 
6 3NAl4CS0l6 
7 3NAl3CS024 
8 3NAISCS40I 
9 3NA15CS400 
10 3NA12CS009 
11 3NA13CS003 
12 3NA14CS004 

I 3NA12IS006 

STUDENT LIST 

2017-18 

NAME 
BHAGY ASHREE T 
SHARANAMMA MADAGIRI 
MOHD SALMAN 
NAZIYA SULTANA 
V ANDANA TOT AGANTI 
APOORVA N 
JAITHEERTH B KULKARNI 
POOJA GOG! 
PAVANKUMAR 
B'ANDESHKUMAR 
AMARESH DESAI 
SHARANABASAVA 

SYEDA MUKT ARUNNISSA 

. v /} -3/ v\~~ 
PRINCIP~ L ~ 

Novodu , a ln~titute ol Tc:chuolo~y lllll) 
RA IC HUR-5 84 103 

-



S.NO 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

r!!"' -1N· Navodaya Education Trust• 
'.· · Navodaya Institute of Technology NAVODAYA •584 THE CAHPUS OF POSSIDll.mH 8ijlnegera Road, Navodaya Nagar, Rafchur I 01, KarnatJka , . CETCode: E176 

DEPARTMENT OF COMPUTER SCIENCE ENGINEERING 

APTITUDE ATTENDANCE 
FOURTH YEAR NIil SEM 

USN NAME OF THE STUDENT 

3NA14CS002 BHAGY ASHREE T \ 1- 3 4 5 C. 7 i °J .\o \ \ 
3NA12CS020 SHARANAMMA MADAGIRI , 2.. 3 4 s G, -r 2 ~ lo k 
3NA14CS006 MOHD SALMAN I ]_ 3 (f $" (:, ..., 8 C) A "6 
3NA14CS007 NAZIYA SULTANA 

3NA14CS013 V ANDANA TOTAGANTI 
I • 

I ?- 3 4- ft s 6 ft r 'ti °1 
3NA14CS016 APOORVAN fir I 2-3 4~ ~ (;, l 2 9 
3NA13CS024 JAITHEERTH B KULKARNI \ A;- '.2- 3 4 S b / ~ °I lb 
3NA15CS401 POOJAGOGI 1 2.. 3 , 4 S" ?, f ~ 4 lb 
3NA15CS400 PAVANKUMAR \ 1)- 2.3 4--S- b Pr 7 g °i 

I 

3NA12CS009 BANDESHKUMAR ~ I 2 3 G.. 1\-- s C. 1 g 9 
3NAl3CS003 AMARESH DESAI 

I 

f 2 3 ft 4 S- '7 1 i q ID 
3NAI4CS004 SHARANABASAVA 

3NAI2IS006 I SYEDA MUKTARUNNISSA 1 I I A--i 2-1 ~ 14- I tt- 1 5 I A-- I c., I 7 I 8 
~ 
v"(\ 4 

2017-18 

,,\5\1i 
~De. C...OoR.DINATbf\ 

t),-A C ,,Jr 11 ~1l/1? ~ ~ t::AcvL'f'1 - [-p';1Ncil-sAL~ \ lcooRDINA~ I 1t.JUf~12Cf 
Navodaya lnstirulr of Technology (NIT) 

RAICHUR •584 103 



~ -" ·N NavodoyJ Educotlon Trus1 • 

NAvooAvA Navodaya Institute of Technology 
nu! CAHPUS o, POUI0ILITl!S DUlncg~ ,) Ro.>d. No1vod•ya ~Iii"'· Ralc:hur - 584 I 01, l<•rnat.JI-..J 

CETCodc : Et76 

DEPARTMENT OF COMPU1:ER SCIENCE & ENGINEERING 

APTITUDE ASSESSMENT MARKS SHEET 

SEMESTER/YEAR: VIU/IV 2017-18 

SLNO USN 

I 3NAl4CS002 

2 3NAl2CS020 

3 3NA l4CS006 

4 3NA14CS007 

5 3NAI4CS0l3 

6 3NA l4CS0I6 

7 3NA l3CS024 

8 3NA l5CS401 

9 3NA15CS400 

10 3NAl2CS009 

11 3NA13CS003 

12 3NAI4CS004 

1 3NA121S006 

~ 
INCHARGE 

NAME 

BHAGY ASH REE T 

SHARANAMMA MADAGIRI 

MOHD SALMAN 

NAZIYA SULTANA 

VAN DANA TOT AG ANTI 

APOORVA N 

JAITHEERTH B KULKARNI 

POOJAGOGI 

PAVANKUMAR 

BANDESHKUMAR 

AMARESH DESAI 

SHARANABASA VA 

SYEDA MUKT ARUNNISSA 

_., ,.,, "9. 1;!~ llf 
ASSESSMENT I ASSESSMENT 2 

13 13 

16 A 

18 10 

17 10 

15 9 

18 20 

A 16 

IO 17 

16 12 

11 19 

20 13 

13 10 

19 20 

,1t- ,c, " ' ldp~~tn1,,;11 

m~ urer Science e. En9'nwt1,n~ 

-,, odayo ln!tltut• of Tocltnolnr,y 

?AICHUR-584 10. 

~RINC IP,\I ~l( 
Navoduyo lmlilulC? of fcd11,ology (W 1} 

RA IC IIU U-5 84 103 

/ 



1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

6. 

7. 

8. 

9. 

10. 

11. 

12. 

fllll NAVODAYA 
~ ~ , INSTITUTE OF 

• TECHNOLOGY 

NAVODA YA INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY, RAICHUR 
ACADEMIC YEAR 2018-2019 

DEPARTMENT OF ELECTRONICS & COMUNICATION ENGINEERJNG 

APTITUDE TRAINING PROGRAMME 

ACADEMIC YEAR 2018-2019 

TYPE OF THE PROGRAMME PROPOSED Softskill development center 

TITLE OF THE PROGRAMME Aptitude class 

r 

BROAD OBJECTIVE OF THE PROGRAMME To train the students in terms of 

skills, knowledge, ability and 

personality 

NAME OF THE DEPARTMENT ECE 

TARGETED GROUP Of STUDENTS ' Fourth Year/71h sem 

NUMBER OF HOURS REQUIRED TO 0 l hour/week 
ORGANIZE THE PROGRAMME 

COMMENCEMENT DATE 01 /08/2018 

TOT AL NUMBER OF PERIODS REQUIRED 15 hrs /sem 
FOR THE PROGRAMME 

NUMBER OF PARTICI~ ANTS 19 
.. 

' 
DET Al LS OF RESOURCE PERSONS Mr. Amarappa Pagi 

' 
PROGRAMME PROPOSED BY ECE Department 

C\ \l~~✓ 
Na,oda~~,~1

1,~~/r.!~olo\\f,flt) Hl'orl OE) nir 
RA I" II UM. S S 4 I O J [ N l ron ic\ t ( 0111muniwt1on E. 91nr 1

·
11 111 

r • .1•. C. d J /J Ins t 111• 0 0f f t?C' h!IOI 0,1 , •' I 
F- : _ ,_,,, ,,~ HJ l 



' · . Ha'"1<l•v., f.:duulluo h"•• • 

NAvcioAvA Navodaya Institute of Technology 
. '1C '""""' 0# ~lfCln.tnU 9f'Mf1HD ~ H.a\,-OC,~ N11>91t; rtacflw ~ IO'· ,u,n.,t_.,. 

- an c,~, c,10 

\f A l>I \tf ( Yh\l{ 20 I 8-20 I') 

'\ rT/N I f / PO/CIIUl0JR. flJ/ I /08/201 H 

CIRCULA I{ 

The I IOlJ"S of CSE. [CF. r-1:F. Ml and CE dcpa11mcnt are here by informed that 

npti tudc classes ,,·ill commence from 8/8/20 18. A ll the students of Second, Third 

:ind 1·our1h year should attend the classes without fai I. 

~ 
Coordinato 

Hc-c:d o 

fl c-c•r,;:r, •c, & ( C""ITJ 1'1 fCOlf011 f n•J1"£'(' r1r, .-

r, .1 , ,, . ~j . . ·, . I 1 h n , -J I , ., ,, 

h ,.: ,: •• - ~ .j1-, J , JJ 

Copy to, 

I) Notice Board 

2) HOD's- CSE, ECE, EEE,ME,CE 

3) Principal Office. 

( 



~t 1N N.;wod.1ya EducJtlonTrue.t• 

NAvooAvA Navodaya Institute of Technology 
lHC CAHPUS 0 1' POSSIDIUlll!S Oijlneg•r• Road, Navod•Y• Nagor, Rolchur - 584 I 01 , Kornata ka 

CET Code : E 176 

NAVO DA YA INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY, RAJCHUR 

ACADEMIC YEAR 2018-2019 

RESOURCE PERSON DETAILS 

Following are the details of resource persons conducting Aptitude training classes 

to all the II, Ill & IV year students of CSE, ECE, EEE, ME, CE departments. 

Year/Sem Department 

CSE 

EC 

2"d/ 3rd 
EEE 

ME 

CE 

CSE 

EC 

3r11 /Slh EEE 

ME 

CE 

CSE 

EC 

EEE 
41h 171h 

ME 

CE 

\~ 

Head of Deportment 

Elcttronics l Communical ion [ n~incc rin, 

~wod Jy.i Inst itute of Techno lo g y 1/\ · 

R1-1CriuR-514 103 

Name of the faculty 

Mrs. Shanthi E 

Ms. Preeti Sagar 

Ms. GeetaK M 

Mr. Mallikarjun 

Mr. Ramesh B 

Mr. Sivakumar Reddy 

Ms. Veenashree 

Mr. Sathish Kumar 

Mrs. Geeta V 

Mrs. Mahaeshwar 

Mr. Vinayak 

Ms. Usha 

Ms. Bhagavathi 

Mr. Amarappa Pagi 

Mr. Madhu Babu 

Mr. Zeeshan Ali 

Mr. Vinayak Manur 

Mr. Praveengouda (A section) 

Mr. Shivalingayya (B section) 

\ ' 

1 I 

Signature 

G\~ \(°' v\ ~\~ 
I ~rinci pa1 v \ "..C' \ 

1 . PR~NCI PAL .,ll~ 
N~p,lnstitute ef Ttchnolo1u (Nil All r} 

IA-l ~H Ui -Sl 4 103 . , 



NET's 

NA YODA YA INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY, RAICHUR 

QUANTITATIVE APTITUDE SYLLABUS 

SEMESTER-7 

l CLOCKS 

• IMPORT ANT FACTS 

• Solved Examples 

• Exercise Examples 

2 STOCK & SHARES 

• Important facts & fommlae 

• Dividend, face value, market value 

• Brokerage 

• Solved Examples 

• Exercise Examples 

3 PERMUTATIONS & COMBINATIONS 

• Permutations 

• Number of permutations 

• Combinations 

• Number of combinations 

• Solved Examples 

• Exercise Examples 

4 PROBABILITY 

• Experiment - random experiment 

• Sample space 

• Event - probability of its occurrence 

• Results on probability 

• Solved Examples 

• Exercise Examples 

5 TRUE DISCOUNT 

• Important concepts 

• Important formulae 

• Solved Examples 

• Exercise Examples 

6 BANKER'S DISCOUNT 

• Important concepts 

• Important formulae 

• Solved Examples · 

• Exercise Examples 

t9H,od of OepOlt;;M/t ~l r 
£1cchonic\ & Communicolion Enginecr i~lr 

., ,., ,., -.,, ,1 institu!Q of Tecnnology it-. , 
,, ,v _, , ... , , 

F, c. ,,:-uR-SS-l 103 



1. Minute Spaces: 

CLOCK (Pl) 

/ Formulas I 

The face or dial of watch is a circle whose dr:cumference is divided into 60 equal parts, 

called minut~ spaces. 

Hour Hand and Minute Hand:. 

A clock has two hands, the smaller one is called the hour hand or short hand while the 

larger one is called minute hand or long hand. 

2. i. In 60 minutes, the minute hand gains 55 minutes on the hour on the hour hand. 

ii. In every hour, both the hands coincide once. 

iii. The hands are in the same straight line when they are coincident or opposite to 

each other. 

iv. When the two hands are at right angles, they are 15 minute spaces apart. 

v. When the hands are in opposite directions, they are 30 minute spaces apart. 
\ 

vi. Angle traced by hour hand in 12 hrs = 360° 

vii. Angle traced by minute hand in 60 min. = 360°. 

viil. If a watch or a clock indicates 8 .15, when the correct time is 8, it is said to be 15 

minutes too fast. ,· 

On the other hand, if it i~dicates 7.45, when the correct time is s, it is said to be 

15 minutes too slow. 

i le<f,o,,ir< & Communica ,'J~ n~ 

rJ3vodaya lnst1tulc of Technulogy I NI J: 

RAICHUR-58' 103 



GENERAL QUESTIONS:-
CLOCK (Pl) 

' I 1. 
~n accurate clock shows 8 o'clock in the morning. Through how may degrees will the hour 

and rotate when the clock shows 2 o'clock In the afternoon? 

explanation: · 

Angle traced by the hour hand in 6 hours = (
3
1~

0 
x Gr I= 1800-I 

2· The reflex angle between the hands of a clock at 10.25 ls: 

Explanation: 

\ . 125 (360 125)0 1 ° 
Angle traced oy hour hand in - hrs= - x - = 312- . 

12 12 12 2 
' ~ 

Angle traced by minute hand in 25 min = (
360 

x 25J
0 

= 150°. 
. 60 

•·. Reflex arigle = 3600 - (312~ - 1soJ' = 360° - 162;° I= 197;.j 

3. A clock is started at noon. By 10 minutes past 5, the hour hand has turned through: 

Explanation: Anale traced by hour hand in 12 hrs = 360°. 

31 (360 31)
0 ~ 

Angle traced by hour hand in 5 hrs 10 min. i.e., - hrs = - x - = 155°. 
6 12 6 

4. A watch which gains 5 seconds in 3 minutes was set right at 7 a.m. In the afternoon of the 

same day, when the watch indicated quarter past 4 o'clock, the true time is: 
' ,, I 

[ xplanation,: · 
37 

Time from 7 a.m. to 4.15 p.m. -;= 9 hrs 15 min. = - ,hrs. 
4 

3 min. s sec. of this clock = 3 min. of the correct clock. 

37 1 
⇒ - hrs of this clock = - hrs of the correct clock. 

720 20 ,. 

37 · ( 1 720 37J 
⇒ - hrs of this clock = - x - x - hrs of the correct clock. 

4 20 37 4 

= 9 hrs of the correct clock . 
. ·. The correct time is 9 hrs after 7 a.m. i.e., 4 p.m. 

5. How much does a watch lose per day, if its hands coincide every 64 minutes? 

Exolanation: 55 min. soaces are covered in 60 min, 

60 min. spaces are covered in ( ,
60 

x 60Jmin. = 65~ min. 
. 55 . , 11 

\ · ( 5 ) 16 
Loss in 64 min. = 65- - 64 = - min. 

11 · 11 

Loss in 24 hrs= (
16 

x _..!:__ x 24 x 60Jmin. ,= 32~ min. 
11 64 _ 11 

,· 

~ ~ ''' 
Electronic~ & Communi c■ titn En9i nrr? ri11 ~ 

N;ivcd:iya ln~t,tutc of T0ch11 1loyy 1Nll I 
C -_ , :> . ~~I 1n1 
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N A \ ' O D AYA 
\n,111,1lt ,,I ' " h111,\-,11-, 

ll \I\ 1H It 

Nawoclnyn Educntlon Trust's 

NAVOD.i\Y,\ INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY (NIT) 
(Appro, « I b~ A.1.C.1'.l-:. Nrw D<'lhl, R~<'OillllSl'd h~· Go,·t. of Knrnnroka ~~ Affilhatrd to \'.T.U. Bdu!!O' i) 

Ntwodnyn Nognr, Raichur - 584 t03. Knrnntnka. 

Student's Attendance Register 

B.E. Wf Scmester _ Ele cty::o():c $ &, G_QaJt<)1)ot cai,·ok'.l Engineering 

Acaden1ic Year : 20 [I[] - 20 [j][i] 

Subject Title: QuCAn t ; f o t .. ye itp tit Ude 

Subjt"Ct Code : ----------

Staff Member 1/C : (i) Prof. .ft'.t() Q,Y ei pp a._ Po..:; i 
(ii) Prof. __________ ____ _ __ _ 

~r - ·-. _.- ~ 
/) ~:.:. • 0,(\ 

~ ~ ~(~ 
~ICHUR ~ L\o--.~\ 

o.,,.. 
0
~ ~ fl" I t)C1 ....k~ 

~~ ~ >--
0

o"" ev1~1y1 lnslilut~ i rtectin gy 
~ IA ICHU l -514 1 

SAFE CUSTODY OF THIS REGISTER IS THE SOLE 

RESPONSIBILITY OF THE TEACHING STAFF 
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I 2. 

11111 
NAV OD1\ , A 
ttU,11t1JltM i«:l,ra.1i11.('I 

.... un n" 

TEACHER'S LESSON DIARY 
TUTORIALS 

Subject Title : J; ~ n e ra) /vie., 'tea. } Ab;/. f 

SI. No. Topics to be covered 

--------

i s ~ ~, c' s ----- -- -

2 

3 C j 

J 

ce T e r 

C\ Cp-~ Y"] ~ ------
H~od • e. ~ 0~ l ~NG~ lt.\~ 

l lrctron1cs & Conimunrcolit n Ir ..,. w\tJ, ,a /n~riM~ ,f Ttchnt ltgy (tJl1 

,~1"CIC 1,J lf1S ! ltd . l')f tecrvio log . '11c1yu. m U l (HUJ - S 3 ◄ I I 

Rt.lCHJR·'id4 10 l R n 



-NAVODAY,\ 
ln) ll!ulc of f cchno l11~v 

)1Alr lllH 

TEACHE.R'S DAIRY 

Subject Title : .b~c:...~ M c..,,J -<a:J-4-b ,' L+ Subject Code _ _______ _ 

SI. 
No. 

bJ 

Date Day & Time Topics covered Initial~ 

-----------------

c/o.. .s .c 

Ub::±..~~~~~~'LJ'__d~ ~~~--=-----,¥-~L'-'1_;_~._o~ -------t--­

l=r ,• t.\j 

6 £ S Jo J.8 3 . 

i-::.....i::...i~~'4-1-(I--/-=":...:.+-~_, ,.3 Of t:}I_J_......,z__~f,LJ~IJ....+-Q.._.c,,.______,'-'-'-''-'--J-~ 

Y)~SJ.:t 

og 's:--

t~v ,,.-s 
0 

lo Jr-~o 6 el: Tes: t 

-P- La Alu me r,· t:. ~e ~l..2.e..!':),.,_c.._._e__,J?,-v.11~2-+-z.-.Jl.~ f--~~ 

s a:t V Yd I 
~-·) .r ~ J o . 9"'""' _Nt.J J " r 

CL SCL 
R-a-.k_:, ~ T:wie ~t"-fi (.)~'?__rl?;Tc-s_l- ~~ 

Date - ------ EL Holiday Test 

~ · 
Staff ln~1rge H. . . ,,_ . ) 

Hr or! ,1f Dl' il'~1 l01 , 11 1 I• 

1 
• J ' . ' 1 

1 t ,- , • , r 'I • ~ I r , r ., " IO g y I 

? , l(H U ~ -Sdll 10 1 

(j/J i 
Pu(iG~\%[ ~ , I 

PR ,, / L 

no og;, 
R~ l( f1U f{ . 51 ~ I Oj 



NAVODAYA e -Tri'ituutc fll f l:X:'honloay 
IUl<"IU1Jl 

TEACHER'S DAIRY 

Subject Title : 6 ~ "> ~ roJ M ~JcJ 7'1,b / /.· f-.:1 Subject Code _________ _ 

SI. 
No. 

Date Day & Time Topics covered Initials 

1---+--~ -----1------ - ---- -------,----

CL SC L 
Dale 1- - ----+-- ---- +-------t-------i---- -- -EL Holiday Test 

~ . ~ 
Sta ff Jn-~e 

Heo 

Electronics&. (ornmunicotion E 

NJvcdaya lnst, tut~ of TerhnJ I 

RA/C.1i UR -S8' 103 



N N,1voduy,1 Edurntlon Tru~t • 

NAVODAYA Navodaya Institute of Technology 
mo CAHPUS OF POSSIUILITICS UIJlnogc•r.l Road . N.:ivod,'JYD N~u~r. Halc:hur Sll4 IOI, K.'.lrl'l.'l!.:lkl! 

CHCodu:E176 

DEPARTMENT OF ELECTRONICS AND COMMUNICATION ENGINEERING 

STUDENT LIST I , 

FOURTH YEAR 
2018-19 

SI.No USN NAME OF THE STUDENT 

. 
I. 3NAl5EC002 ANKITHA KP 

2. 3NAl5EC004 APARNA MAHENDRAKAR 

3. 3NAl5EC005 ASHWINI CHINNAKAR 

4. 3NAl5EC006 BHUVANESHWARI 

5. 3NAl5EC007 BHUV ANESHW ARI C M 

6. 3NAl5EC009 CVINODBABU 

7. 3NA15EC012 FARHANA FARHEEN 

8. 3NA15EC014 MEHRUSH BANU 

9. 3NA15EC016 NIMITHA M 

10. 3NA15EC0l8 REENU 

11. 3NA15EC0l9 SHAFIKA 

12. 3NA16EC40l KARUNASHREEYADAV 

13. 3NAl6EC402 NA VEEN KUMAR 

10•bscHEME 

14. 3NA13EC0I4 MEGHAS 

15. 3NAl3EC031 ANKITHA R 

16. 3NA14EC0l7 VAISHNAVI 

17. 3NAl4EC0l9 VJJA Y ALAXMI 

18. 
3NAl4EC002 BASAVARAJESHWARI 

19. 3NA15EC400 SHARAN A 

, AlL~~Vo .- -
, ,-~ fNCI P,A / '/ 

flovorlny r11s1itul!" of T1; 1 ~Jft;,n 
'l ICHU!l~5'14 103 

t 
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1. 

Academic Year : .!1- 0 I g - I '1 Nnodaya Edautlon Trust's 

NAVODAY..\. INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY (:'\IT) lwcbur - 58-t 103 I 
ATTENDANCE REGISTER 

Semester t Branch : -g]J_, Ee 

SJ. 
No. 

USN 
No. 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 91 

Name 
Date 

.!... 

1 l 

j_ Pr ')_ 4 

j_ '},,. 3 

1 2. J 

1 2- 3 

A, 

i 

.i ~ 

)_ 3 

2-- 3 

:2. 3 

lni:tials of the Teather 



i :~ ~ ~~~~ ........... ~ .......... ...,.....------ • I 

I !1 Nn111c of 1hcS1aff :*N)"ya/'f-"- 10.J• 
I I S ubject Ti tk : ~VQ()t-Ju.f....,~ Arhh, 
I I Subjec t to C. 'ode : 

;,i. r 

11 12 13 14 15 16 ~~ 19 20 

)d! 11( 11 i ; /,, 24}11 l.fbL I -==l=::==t====I 

~ , 1_ ~ JL .LL.L'--'~ r 1---+--- 1--

IO J.l_. I .2. Jl_ J _i_.1--4----1-

11 I,,_ u 14 JS 

lb ...LJ_ l '.l. 1J 14 
,--· 

11 i'J, I > /4 ,.r 

1'2- t l I 2- I '.l 14 

l I I 2-- Ll._ 14 ,s -
J.P_ 11 ( 2, , J /4 

10 11 I 1. 1.3 14 ,_ 

l J I t I 3 / 4 IS 

iJJ. , l. 13 ,~ IS 

_LL l't IJ /4 £5_ 

l o II I l . 13 -

I__Q 11 r f2.. I< 

I I \l 11 }A , s 
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QUANTITATIVE APTITUDE ASSESSME.\'T-1 

CO~fMON FOR ALL DEPARTl\1ENTS 

2018-19 

The following pie-chart shows the percentage distribution of the expeoditure incurred m 
publishing a book. Study the pie-chart and the answer the questions based on iL 

Transportation 
C.ost 
10% 

I . If for a certain quantity of books, the publisher has to pay Rs. 30.600 as printing C05i, then ~-bat will 
be amount of royalty to be paid for these books? 

A, Rs. 19,450 

8. Rs. 21.200 

C. Rs. 22,950. 

D. Rs. 26, 150 

2. What is the ceorral angle of the sector corresponding to the expenditure incurred on R\l'.' ~ ~ 

A. I 5° 

B. 24° 

C. 54_0 

D. 48° 

3. lbe: price oft.he book is maned ~o-lo :&bo\e the C.P. If the marled pri.:-e Qf th~ b.x~ is Rs.. l ~ \.. u~ 
\\Ml is the cost of tbe paper used in a single cop)· o f rhe bool.:~ 

A. Rs. 36 

~~( / f~ 
.:: ~ ... \ :'\\ 

._ ,-., - I • l, 
-- ' 

' - -~ '.. :' 
~_,.,.;, 

;;.-



~ -. ~ 11. Rs. 37.50. 

C. 

D. 

4. 

Rs.42 

Rs. 44.25 

If 5500 copies are publ_ished ~nd the transportation cost on them amounts to Rs. 82500, then 
what should be the sell mg price of the book so that the publisher can eam a profit of 25%? 

A. Rs. J 87.50. 

B. Rs. 191.50 

C. Rs. 175 

D. Rs. 180 

5. Royalty on the book is less than the printing cost by: 

A. 5% 

1 
B. 33 -% 

5 

C. 20% 

D. 25%. 

6. If the difference between the two expenditures are represented by 18° in the pie-chart, then 
these expenditures possibly are 

A. Binding Cost and Promotion Cost 

B. Paper Cost and Royalty 

C. Binding Cost and Printing Cost 

D. Paper Cost and Printing Cost. 

7. For an edition of 12,500 copies, the amount of Royalty paid by the publisher is Rs. 2,81,250. 
What should be the selling price of the book if the publisher desires a profit of 5%? 

A. Rs. 152.50 

B. Rs. 157 .50. 

C. Rs. 162.50 

D. Rs. 167 .50 

8
· If for an edition of the book, the cost of paper is Rs. 56250, then find the promotion cost for 

this edition. 

A. Rs. 20,000 

I -



-
C. Rs. 25,500 

D. Rs.28,125 

9. Which two expenditures together have central angle of I 08°? 

A. Biding Cost and Transportation Cost. 

B. Printing Cost and Paper Cost 

C. Royalty and Promotion Cost 

D. Binding Cost and Paper Cost 

Read the following line graph and answer the questions. 
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-+-CompanyX ...... companyZ -.- companyY 

10. For which of the following pairs of years the total exports from the three Companies together are 

equal? 

A. 1995 and t 998 

B. 1996 and 1998 

C. 1997 and 1998 

D. 1995 and 1996. 

11 
Average annual exports during the given period for Company Y is approximately what percent of the / ) .- . , 

average annual exports for Company Z? Of, t 
1
~ /J c..)"'"_r;_ ,.\ \ 7/ 

A. 87.12% ..-::::===a:,...,. "-'~ ~ 1 
~-v1 E 0,:- PA IN IP L 

~' >~ d '"still.tic et Tt rhnilttr (f 
~ :t No'40 ay• . 8 4, l 8 3 
; ~J\\C'MllR z I RA t CHU R ~:, 
'T. ;.:'"'lj 

/ .,0 /J 
1,~,.:~ 
~ . ,~ --~--



• .,. 
;;!• ii. 89.64% 

I S . c x.._.­

. C. 91.21% 

D. 93.33%. 

13. In which year was the difference between the exports fl c • • • ? . rom omparnes X and y the nurumum. 

A. 1994 

B. 1995 

C. 1996. 

D. 1997 

14. What was the difference between the average exports of the three Companies in 1993 and the average exports in 1998? 

A. Rs. 15.33 crores 

B. Rs. 18.67 crores 

C. Rs. 20 crores. 

D. Rs. 22.17 crores 

15. In how many of the given years, were the exports from Company Z more than the average 
annual exports over the given years? 

A. 2 

B. 3 

C. 4 

D. 5 

Study the following line graph and answer the questions. 
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Whllt is the difference between the number of vehicles manufactured by Company y in 2000 an 

2001 ? d 

A. 50000 

u. 42000 

C. 33000 

D. 21000. 

17 What is the difference bctwec11 the total productions of the two Companies in the given years ? 

A. 19000 

8. 22000 

C'. 26000. 

D. 28000 

18. What is the average numbers of vehicles manufactured by Company X over the given period? 

(rounded off to nearest integer) 

A. 119333. 

8. 113666 

C. 112778 

D. 111223 

19 In which of the foHowing years, the difference, between the productions of Companies X and Y was 

the maximum among the given years ? 

A. 1997 

B. 1998 

C. 1999 

D. 2000. 

20. The production of Company Yin 2000 was approximately what percent of the production of 
Company X in the same year ? 

A. 173 

B. 164. 

C. 132 

n. 97 

~--~~~i~r -.... 
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I. Pointing to a photograph of a boy Suresh said, "He is the son of the only son ofrny mother." How is 

Suresh related to that boy? 

A. Brother 

B. Uncle 

C. Cousin 

D. Father 

2. If A + B means A is the mother of B; A - B means A is the brother B; A % B means A is the father of 

Band Ax B means A is the sister of B, which of the following shows that Pis the maternal uncle of Q? 

A. Q-N+MxP 

B. P+SxN-Q 

C. P-M+NxQ 

D. Q-S%P 

3. 

If A is the brother of B; B is the sister of C; and C is the father of D, how D is related to A? 

A. Brother 

B. Sister 

C. Nephew 

D. Cannot be determined 

4. 

If A + B means A is the brother of B; A - B means A is the sister of B and A x B means A is the father of 

B. Which of the following means that C is the son of M? 

A. 

B. 

M-NxC+F 

F-C+NxM 



S. Introducing a boy, a girl said "H . 
related to the girl? ' e Is the son of t~e daughter of the father of my uncle." How is the boy 

A. Brother 

B. Nephew 

C. Uncle 

D. Son-in-law 

LOGICAL VENN DIAGRAMS 

Each of these questions given below contains three elements. These elements may or may not have some 
inter linkage. Each group of elements may fit into one of these diagrams at (A), (B), (C), (D) and/or (E). 

You have to indicate the group of elements which ~orrectly fits into the diagrams. 

6. Which of the following diagrams indicates the best relation between Travelers, Train and Bus? 

A@o 
B 00 

0 

C 
(ff) 

7. Which of the following diagrams indicates the best relation between Profit, Dividend and Bonus? 



~ hich of the following d' . . iagrams md1cates the best relation between Women Mothers and E··ng· ' 1neers? 

A. @) 
B. @ 
C. 00 

0 

D. ©) 
9 Which of the following diagrams indicates the best relation between Factory, Product and Machinery? 

--·--
A. ©) 
B. a 
C. 00 

0 

n.§ 
1 O Which of the following diagrams indicates the best relation between Author, Lawyer and Singer? 

A. @o 
B 00 

"' 0 

C. § 
0. (@ 

11 Which of the following diagrams indicates the best relation between Judge, Thieves and Criminals? 

~~ 

B.~ @o 
c. mo 
o. @ 

.. 
,, , '\ 

C\-" . ) - . 
,.-, ~ , · c ' I 

~- ~ I 

,,' 
o-- ~, 

,1 t '• .7/ 
~ - - , • 

I f 



f~ich of the following diagrams indicates the best relation between India, Haryana and World ? 

A. @o 
0 0 B. 0 

c.@ 
o.@) 

l3 If A + B = 2C and C + D = 2A, then 

A)A +C = B +D 

B) A+ C = 2D 

C) A+ D= B + C 

D) A+ C = 2B 

14 Given interchanges: 

Signs+ and - , numbers 4 and 8. 

A) 4 + 8 - 12 = 12 

B) 4 - 8 + 12 = 0 

C)8+4-12=24 

D) 8-4 + 12 = 8 

15 Find out the two signs to be interchanged for making following equation correct 

5+3x8-12/4=3 

A)+ and­

B)- and/ 

C) + and x 

D) +and/ 

16 If x stands for 'addition',+ stands for 'subtraction',+ stands for 'multiplication' and-stands for 'division', 
then 20 x 8 + 8 - 4 + 2 = ? 

A) 80 -:-,, 

q~~t- l t '\ 
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Rl lC HUK-S~• , 



fWI NAVODAYA 

~ ~ ' INSTITUTE OF 
.. TEC:HNOt.OGV 

NAVODAYA INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY, RAICHUR-584103 
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Vil SEMESTER, APTITUDE ASSESSMENT REPORT 

ODD SEMESTER (2018-19) 

IL.N I USN NAME OF THE Al A2 A3 A4 
') CANDIDATES 

Dt:07/09/2018 Dt: 14/J J/2018 Dt:15/J J/2018 Dt: 16/11/2018 

01 3NA15EC002 Ankita KP 18 20 19 12 

02 3NAI5EC004 Aparna AB 15 18 JO 

Mahendrakar 

03 3NAJ5EC005 Ashwini 08 21 18 09 

Chinnakar 

04 3NAJ5EC006 Bhuvaneshwari 19 09 04 06 

05 3NAJ5EC007 Bhuvaneshwari AB 2) 19 12 

Megeri 

06 3NA15EC009 C Vinod Babu 23 12 16 06 

07 3NAl5EC0J2 Farhana Farheen 19 21 18 12 

08 3NA15EC0l4 Mehrush Banu 20 ... 21 19 11 

09 3NA15EC0l6 Nimitha M 21 10 04 08 

JO 3NA15EC0l8 Reenu AB 20 18 16 

11 3NA15EC0l9 Shafikha 09 18 19 JO 

12 3NAl6EC40J Karunashree )9 20 18 13 

Yadav 

13 3NA16EC402 Naveen Kumar 24 IO 08 05 

14 3NA14EC402 Basavarajeshwari 13 16 IO 04 

15 3NA13EC0l4 Megha S 20 21 02 17 

16 3NA15EC400 Sharan 22 17 08 05 

17 3NA14EC0l9 Vijayalakshmi 22 16 05 06 

18 3NA14EC0l7 Vaishnavi 23 07 04 05 
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NameoftheFaculfy: ~ ~ 
Title of Lecture: ~ c1.o.ro 
Date: ?JJlJt t 
Department: {;(_£ · 

Points Strongly Agree 
Agree 

Training was relevant to 
my needs ~ 

Materials provided were 
t-/· 

helpful 

Is trainer well prepared ~-
Are the contents 
organized and easy to 

~ 
follow 

Length of training was 
sufficient v· 
Training met my 
expectations v 

Neutral Disagree 

Stubgnnturc 
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• TECHNOLOGY 

NAVODA YA INSTITUTI~ OF TECHNOLOGY, RAICHUR 
ACADEMIC VF.AR 2019-2020 

-------:::-:::-::--:--::-=:-~-
DEPARTMENT Oli' MECIIANICAL ENGINEERING 

I. 

- -
2. 

- --
3. 

-
4. 

5. 

- --
6. 

,_ 

7. 

8. 

9. 

10. 

J 1. 

12. 

' 

- APTITUDF TRAINING 1•ROCRAMME ., • ., 
ACADEMIC YEAR - --

20 19-2020 

- -
TYPE OF THE PROGRAMME PROPOSED - Sort skill development center 

- -
TITLE OF THE PROGRAMME --

Aptitude cluss 

- -
BROAD OOJECTIVE OF TIIE PROGRAMME To trni~ the students in terms of 

\ 
skills, knowledge, nbi lity nnd 

personality 

NAME OF THE DEPARTMENT ME 

TARGETED GROUP OF STUDENTS Second Year/3rd sem 

-
NUMBER OF HOURS REQUIRED TO 01 hour/week 

ORGANIZE THE PROGRAMME 

COMMENCEMENT DATE 01 /08/2019 

TOTAL NUMBER OF PERIODS REQUIRED 15 hrs /scm 

FOR. THE PROGRAMME 

·-NUMBER OF PARTICIPANTS 11 

DETAILS OF RESOURCE PERSONS Mr. Mnllikarjun 

1' 

PROGRAMME PROPOSED BY ME Department 

lle• t1 ot O o o ;:i rt ,n r> 111 
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CET Code : E.176 

ACADEMIC YEAR 2019-2020 

NET/NIT/PO/CIR/2019-20/ 25/07/2019 

CffiCULAR 

The HOD'S of CSE, ECE, EEE, ME and CE department are here by informed that 

aptitude classes will commence from 29/7/2019. All the students of Second, Third 

and Fourth year should attend the classes without fail. 

Coordinator ,\ ti 1 
HP(1d o! Dc~a~ ~ _ / 

lled,on it ~ & Co m1 n11 n1c1Jt io11 [ ,1g1m'1 •1111 :· 
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~ ,,:._1:.,~1..,R -584 103 

Copy to, 

1) Notice Board ' 
2) HOD's - CSE, ECE, EEE,ME,CE 
3) Principal Office~ 
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NAVODA YA INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY, RAICHUR 
ACADEMIC YEAR 2019-2020 

RESOURCE PERSON DETAILS 

• Following are the details of resource persons conducting Aptitude training classes 

to all the II, III & IV year students of CSE, ECE, EEE, ME, CE departments. 

Y car/Sem Department 

CSE 

EC 

EEE 

ME 

CE 

CSE 

EC 

EEE 

ME 

CE 

CSE 

EC 

4th 17th EEE 

ME 

CE 

~ Coordmator-i'S' \-:\ \ \CP\ 

Name of the faculty 
Mrs. Usha 

Ms. Preete Sagar 

Ms. GeetaKM 

Mr. Mallikarjun 

Ms. AsmiyaK 

Mrs. Shanthi E 

Mr. Vasanth Reddy 

Mr. Sathish Kumar 

Mrs. Geeta V 

Mr. Zeeshan Ali 

Mr. Vijay Gomarsi 

Mr. Sivakumar Reddy 

Ms. Atiya Sultana 

Mr. Madhu Babu 

Mr. Vinayak Manur 

Mr. Dinesh Kumar K G 

Signature 

~~~vO ~ 
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NET's 
NA YODA YA INSl~ITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY, RAICHUR 

QUANTITATIVE APTITUDE SYLLABUS 
SEMESTER-3 

I NUMBERS: 

• Numeral, face value and place value of a digit in a numeral 

• Types of Numbers - Natural Numbers, Whole Numbers, Integers, 
Even & Odd Numbers, Prime Numbers 

• Divisibility Tests - divisibility by 2
1 

3, 9, 4, 8, :I 0, 5, & 11 

• S<1lved Examples 
• Exercise Examples 

2 HCF & LCM OF NUMBERS ; 

' • Factors & Multiples 

• HFC or GCM or GCD - factorization & division methods of finding 
HCF 

• LCM - factorization &
1 

common division method of finding LCM 

• HCF & LCM of fractions & decimal fractions 

• Solved Examples 

• Exercise Examples 
3 DECIMAL FRACTIONS 

• Operations on decimal fractions 
• Comparison of fractions 

• Recurring decimal 

• Solved Examples 
. ' 

• Etercise Examples 
4 SIMPLIFICATION 

• "B-O-D-M-A-S" Rule · 
; 

• Modulus of a real number 

• Solved Examples 

• E~ercise Examples 
5 SQUARE ROOTS & CUBE ROOTS 

• Square roots & cube Roots 

• Basic fonnulae used 

• Solved Examples 

• Exercise Examples 
6 AVERAGE 

• Expression of Average 

• Average speed - concept 

• Data sufficiency type questions 
. . 

• S<\l_v~c;i Examples 

• Exercise Examples 
7 PROBLEMS ON NUMB_EJlS I 

• Conditional analysis of given puzzles 

(\,~~< 
~ ) - PR ;CtPAL 
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• Solved Examples 

• Excr~isc .!~~rtmple" 
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3rd Semester 
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10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

• Exercise Examples 
PROBLEMS ON NUMBERS 
• Conditional analysis of given puzzles 

• Forming equation & arriving at unknowns 

• Solved Examples 
• Exercise Examples 
PROBLEMS ON AGES 
• Problems related to ages of family members 

• Data sufficiency type questions 
• Solved Examples 
• Exercise Examples 
SURDS & INDICES 
• Laws of indices 
• Surds & laws of surds 
• Solved Examples 
• Exercise Examples 
PERCENTAGE 
• Concept of percentage 
• Problems on increase or decrease in commodity 

• Results on population 
• Results on depreciation 
• Solved Examples 
• Exercise Examples 

SEMESTER-3 
PROFIT & LOSS 
• Terms: cost price, selling price, profit or gain, loss 

• Formulae to find: gain, loss,% gain,% loss, SP, & CP 

• Solved Examples 
• Exercise Examples 
RATIO & PROPORTION 

• Ratio & its rule 
• Proportions - fourth & third proportions 

• Comparison of ratio & Compounded ratio 

• Types of ratio - duplicate, sub-duplicate, triplicate, sub-triplicate ratio 

• Variations 
• Solved Examples 
• Exercise Examples 
PARTNERSHIP 
• Partnership 
• Ratio of division of gains 
• Working & sleeping partners 
• Solved Examples 
• Exercise Examples 
CHAIN RULE 
• Direct proportion 
~ Indirect proportion 
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16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

• Solved Examples 
• Exercise Examples 
TIME&WORK 
• Basic concepts 
• Solved Examples 
• Exercise Examples 

SEMESTER-4 
PIPES & CISTERNS 
• Inlets & outlets 
• Basic concepts & formulae 
• Solved Examples 
• Exercise Examples 
TIME & DISTANCE 
• Important facts &. formulae 
• Solved Examples 
• Exercise Examples 
PROBLEMS ON TRAINS 
• Important facts & formulae 
• Solved Examples 
• Exercise Examples 
BOATS & STREAMS 
• Important facts & formulae 
• UPSREAM & DOWNSTREAM SPEED 
• Solved Examples 
• Exercise Examples 
ALLI GA TION OR MIXTURE 
• Alligation 
• Meanprice 
• Rule of Alligation 
• Solved Examples 
• Exercise Examples 

SEMESTER-5 
SIMPLE INTEREST 
• Principal amount - formulae 
• Interest rate & amount 
• Simple interest - formulae 
• Solved Examples 
• Exercise Examples 
COMPOUND INTEREST 
• Compound interest - important facts & formulae 
• Solved Examples 
• Exercise Examples 
LOGARITHMS 
• Logarithm & its properties 
• Solved Examples 

-~-___ .. =....ercise Examples 

'- ~L:.~~-

j ~ .;~1_;,\~\~\)b 
Navodoyo lmti!u1e ot !L•c ili lJ loyy (i :1~ 

RAICHUR -564 103 



24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

AREA 

• Results on triangle 
• Pythagoras theorem 
• Results on quadrilaterals 
• Important formulae 
• Solved Examples 
• Exercise Examples 
VOLUME & SURF ACE AREA 
• Important formulae - for cuboid, cube, cylinder, cone, sphere, 

hemisphere 
• Solved Examples 
• Exercise Examples 

SEMESTER-6 
RACES & GAMES OF SKILL 
• Races, race course, starting point, winning point, dead heat race 
• Games 
• Solved Examples 
• Exercise Examples 
CALENDER 
• Odd days 
• Leap year 
• Ordinary year 
• Counting of odd days 
• Day of the week related to odd days 
• Solved Examples 
• Exercise Examples 
CLOCKS 
• IMPORTANT FACTS 
• Solved Examples 
• Exercise Examples 
STOCK & SHARES 
• Important facts & formulae 
• Dividend, face value, market value 
• Brokerage 
• Solved Examples 
• Exercise Examples 
PERMUTATIONS & COMBINATIONS 
• Permutations 
• Number of permutations 
• Combinations 
• Number of combinations 
• Solved Examples 
• Exercise Examples 

SEMESTER-7 
31 PROBABILITY 

• Experiment - random experiment 

~ ,Jl:~~~ 

j \L\\ ~ ,~ 
PR INC IPAL 

Novod<Jyo Institute cl T1:chnc,log., Wit) 
~ A l C H U R • 5 ~ 4 I 0,1 



• ',ltHplr: tlf\~\ t 

♦ J \ f!nJ T'I h f 1ht Il l tlt 

• H r ~nJt,. on r,, ,t h 1 t 
• ~nh e11 l , ampl~1-

• i " ·J I l ,~ t pie 
i Ht l r > 1,. n "' t 
• t mr~ K1 :m1 " ~l( C":frh 

• lmt"' f!~m fotnuJt.:.w 
• 'iot \ <"t1 t , iMl:i;No 

• } 1 i':'IUK f 1 -~P·- "·-

j t tt/1\,t t R , I , , 

lh 

• 
• 
• 

n4--n(1 

hnpo, .. :u ~ • Oltnu .u, 

~, oJ l , :uni~ 

.. .. , ~ • M , I 1.c.a.tt:~:-. 
fl 

• 
1 4' '\t t , 

ln,:"7!:•h: .i h~ t_, ,\ !:ivruuhci 
~ ,c!J ! L~~ 

• I 
(J )U \it.\' l)t • II ' 
.- ~--ll"'(\j i u. r4o. 
• 1 •~u ~ i .,.._~• 

sr < no, u 
0 \ 1 \ 1, U kl'IU f \ U ON 

~• ~It ,u tt .. II 
I H\ I .\ 
• s:oe .. oJ I t..~o 

• 1 ' t¢ I ir...w;-.1:...n 

• UAH (JR\ 1f\ 

• Seth cd I t..t..~~~ 

• l u, lliC' l"'~-n 
1-'h l fl \JU S 

• IMPOK I \11-, f I A< l!, & I (lf<~tl J A! 

• Slth C'J I l\i.tttptn 

• t l.n" ,~ I .uunptn 
• J f•"wJ lJlt \t'lf\ 

• Si.•ht'd t:u,.n..r,in 
• I ,rn. n,c t 1.:im1 o 



{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }

